
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Ann Holmes (Chairman)* 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman)* 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart* 
Chris Boden* 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham* 
David Bradshaw 
Chris Punter* 
 

Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg* 
Michael Hudson* 
Clare James* 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew* 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member)* 
 

  * non-resident of the Barbican Estate 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 12th 

December 2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 38) 

 
8. CONCRETE TESTING AND REPAIRS - BARBICAN ESTATE, GOLDEN LANE 

ESTATE AND MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
9. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 

COMMITTEE (RCC) 
 To receive the draft minutes of the RCC held on 30th January 2017. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 



3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
13. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 70) 

 
14. ARREARS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.   

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
15. WRITE OFF REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
16. WRITE OFF REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 82) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 December 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held Guildhall on 
Monday, 12 December 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ann Holmes (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Chris Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Michael Hudson 

Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's  

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's  

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services  

Michael Bennett - Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason 
Barry Ashton 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Michael Bradley 
Ben Kennedy 

- City Surveyor's  
- Markets and Consumer Protection 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alex Bain-Stewart, Deputy Billy Dove, Vivienne 
Littlechild, Graham Packham, Chris Punter, Stephen Quilter and Angela 
Starling.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The City Solicitor was heard in respect of agenda item 11 and explained the 
various scenarios whereby Members would be required to declare an interest.  
Members noted that, if they had a car parking space and/or a storage bay, then 
they would be able to speak on the matter but not vote.  If a Member was 
planning to acquire either a parking bay or storage space in the immediate 
future, then they too could speak but not vote.  Finally, if a Member had no 
current intention of acquiring a parking bay or storage space, or of buying a 
property on the Barbican which might prompt such a requirement, then they 
could speak and vote on the item.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
The following Members declared a pecuniary interest and therefore would not 
vote on item 11 (Charging Policy for Car Parking and Storage) 
 
Professor John Lumley 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 19 
September 2016 were approved.   
 
Matters arising 
The Planning Committee had received the resolution of the Barbican 
Residential Committee on 30th November, along with their regular lift update 
report.   At this meeting, Planning Officers had advised that there had been no 
further disruptions since September but they would continue t
[...]
ps without RTA status, as referenced 
under agenda item 7 on this agenda. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

Page 4



 
1. The progress made by the Working Party be noted. 

 
2. The RCC and BRC receive a further report in June 2017 in respect of re-

validating the warranties, if possible and containing a full condition 
survey setting out the implications for each block and their respective 
financial implications. 

 
 

10. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTIAL BAGGAGE STORE/STORAGE SPACE 
INSTALLATION - GATEWAY 3/4 - OPTIONS APPRAISAL (REGULAR)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the installation of baggage/storage spaces on 
the Barbican Estate.  Members noted that the Projects Sub Committee had 
approved this report on 23rd November 2016.  Members noted that, whilst 
unlikely to vary greatly from those in the report, exact numbers were still being 
worked on and more detail would emerge in the next project ‘Gateway 5’ report. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. Option 1, as set out in the report, be approved for proceeding to 
procurement and Gateway 5. 

 
2. The estimated budget of £618,850 be noted. 

 
3. A budget of £18,850 be approved in order to reach the next Gateway. 

 
4. An increase in staff costs of £18,850 be approved. 

 
11. CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children's Services in respect of a charging policy for car parking and stores at 
the Barbican Estate.  Members were reminded that, as part of the annual 
review of the Car Parking Charging Policy in December 2015, the Barbican 
Residential Committee had declined to accept a proposal to increase car 
parking rents by 5% because the underlying rationale had been unclear.  It was 
therefore agreed that a review of the policy be presented to the December 2016 
meeting of the Committee.   
 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the fact that the recommendations 
concerned the 
[...]
tee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

15. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS (RCC) MEETING ON 28 
NOVEMBER 2016  
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Barbican Residential 
Committee (RCC) of 28 November 2016. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no(s)     paragraph no(s) 
19 – 20     1,2 & 3 
21 – 22     - 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2016 were 
approved. 
 

20. BARBICAN ARREARS  
The committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 8



22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12:45pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – January 2017 
 

Actions from December 2016 BRC & other outstanding issues 
(updates appear in italics)  

 

Issue Source Officer Action 

Escalation  

    

Frobisher Crescent Heating and Hot Water system     

Officers have reviewed the final report from the consulting 

engineers on the Heating and Hot Water system at a 

meeting with the Frobisher Crescent House Group in 

January. A number of options (including c
[...]
nsultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 

30 January 2017 
13 February 2017 

Subject: 
Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review October – 
December 2016 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
Report author: 
Michael Bennett –Barbican Estate Manager 
 

 
For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 
estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key 
Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter October – December 2016. 
This report details comments from the House Officers and the Resident 
Working Party and an ongoing action plan for each of the SLAs. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. This report covers the review of the quarter for October – December 2016 

following the estate-wide implementation of the SLAs and KPIs with comments 
from the House Officers and the resident Working Party as well as an ongoing 
action plan for each of the service areas. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in the quarter 

October – December.  
 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Barbican Estate Manager 
attended the recent SLA Working Party review meeting in October to review the 
SLAs and KPIs.  
 

4. New comments from the residents Working Party (Randall Anderson, Jane 
Smith, David Graves, Robert Barker, Graham Wallace, Fiona Talbot, Fred 
Rogers), House Officers, surveys, House Group meetings, RCC and resident 
general comments/complaints are incorporated into the October – December 
comments. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
5. Actions identified following each quarterly review have been implemented where 

appropriate and comments are included in the action plans in Appendices 1 to 6.  
 

6. The KPIs are included in Appendix 7. The action plans monitor and show the 
progress made from each of the quarterly rev
[...]
nd Children's 
Services Committee 

30 January 2017 
 
 
13 February 2017 
17 February 2017 
17 February 2017  

Subject: 
Concrete testing & repairs – 
Barbican Estate, Golden Lane 
Estate & Middlesex Street Estate. 

Gateway 4  
Detailed Options 
Appraisal(Complex)  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children's Services 
Report Author: 
David Downing 

 
 
For Decision 

 
Summary 

 

Project Status  Green 

Time Line  
Gateway 4 – February 2017 

Procurement – to June 2017 

Gateway 5 / Authority to Commence Works – August 2017 

Works Start – August/September 2017 

Programme 
status 

Pending Approval of Gateway 4 –  Detailed Options Appraisal 

Latest estimated 
total costs (inc. 
testing, repairs 
and fees) 

Barbican Estate: £905,000 

Golden Lane Estate: £1,165,000 

Middlesex Street Estate: £205,000 

Total: £2,275,000 

Expenditure to 
date (testing and 
fees) 

Barbican Estate: £294,480.60 

Golden Lane Estate: £292,375.25 

Middlesex Street Estate: £33,400.00 

Total: £620,255.85 
 

 
Progress to Date: 
 
A comprehensive concrete testing programme has been successfully completed. The 
results of this testing contract have been analysed by an independent concrete specialist 
who has advised on the extent and recommended method for the emergent repairs to the  
concrete structures of the Barbican, Golden Lane and Middlesex Street Estates. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 
Recommendations 
 
The Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee is asked to note this report 
for information only. 
 
The Barbican Residential Committee, the Projects Sub Committee and the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee are asked to note and approve the 
following: 
 
1. That Option 1 is approved for proceeding to Procurement and Gateway 5. 
2. That the estimated total project budget of £2,275,000 is noted; of which £905,000 is 
designated for the Barbican Estate and £1,370,000 designated for Golden Lane and 
Middlesex Street Estates. 
3. That a budget of £18,400 is approved to reach the next Gateway. 
4. That the project is transferred from the complex approval track to the regular approval 
track. 
 
Resources Expended to Date: 
 
1.Barbican Estate: 
 
At Gateway 1/2 the notified likely cost range was £300,000 - £600,000.  In advance of 
the testing programme, an Issues Report was approved by Committee (Barbican 
Residential Committee 14/12/2015 and Projects Sub Committee 26/01/2016 
respectively) to make the full sum of this estimate, £600,000, available to mitigate the risk 
of the testing revealing emergency repairs which would be required to be addressed for 
health and safety reasons without delay. Of the sum approved, £285,480.60 was spent 
on the testing contract; the remainder, a sum of £314,519.40, remains unspent as no 
requirement to complete emergency repairs arose during the testing contract. In addition, 
£9,000 of professional fees have been spent to obtain the advice of a concrete corrosion 
specialist, Dr John Broomfield, and also the services of a principal designer (under CDM 
regulations 2015) for the duration of the testing contract. 
 
 

Barbican Estate  

Previous Estimated Total Cost £600,000.00 

Approved Budget to G4 £600,000.00 

Testing Costs £285,480.60 

Emergency Repair Costs £0.00 

Fees & Staff Costs £9,000.00 

Total Expenditure £294,480.60 

 
Concrete repairs to the Barbican Estate were formally amalgamated with those at Golden 
Lane and Middlesex Street Estates at Gateway 1/2 to realise cost efficiencies.  
 
2. Golden Lane Estate: 
 
Of the £750,000 sum approved at Gateway 3 to cover testing and immediate repairs at 
Golden Lane Estate, a total of £284,220.25 was expended only as there was no 
 

Page 40



 
Requirement to complete emergency repairs. In addition, £8,155 of professional fees 
have been spent to obtain the advice of a concrete corrosion specialist, Dr John 
Broomfield, and also the services of a principal designer (under CDM regulations 2015) 
for the durati
[...]
Costs £225,000 

Total £2,025,000 

 
Of the estimated budget notified at Gateway 3, a sum of £600,000 (works) and £90,000 
(fees & staff costs) has been transferred from this project to the stand alone Cullum 
Welch Concrete Repair project as approved by Issues Report (Projects Sub Committee – 
07/09/2016).  
 
Previous estimates are thus revised as: 
 

Golden Lane Estate – 
Previous Estimate 

Total Estimated Project Cost – following 
Issues Report 

Concrete Testing & Repair £1,200,000 

Fees & Staff Costs £135,000 

Total £1,335,000 

 

Golden Lane Estate – 
Current Estimate 

Total Estimated Project Cost – at 
Gateway 4 

Testing Costs (rounded) £285,000 

Repairs Costs £750,000 

Fees & Staff Costs £130,000 

Total £1,165,000 

Funding Strategy  

Source HRA (circa 36% of works to residential 
blocks recoverable from leaseholders) 

 
3. Middlesex Street Estate 
 

Middlesex Street Estate – 
Previous Estimate 

Total Estimated Project Cost – at 
previous Gateway 

Concrete Testing & Repair £500,000 

Fees & Staff Costs £62,500 

Total £562,000 

 

Middlesex Street Estate – 
Current Estimate 

Total Estimated Project Cost – at 
Gateway 4 

Testing Costs £31,000 

Repairs Costs £150,000 

Fees & Staff Costs £24,000 

Total £205.000 

Funding Strategy  

Source HRA (circa 29% of works to residential 
blocks recoverable from leaseholders) 

 

Page 44



 
Committees are invited to note that across the three estates combined there is an overall 
reduction in total estimated project cost of £222,500. 
 
 

 
 
Options Appraisal Matrix 
See attached. 

 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 PT 4 Procurement form 

 
Contact 
 

Report Author David Downing 

Email Address david.downing@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0207 332 1645 

Page 45



Options Appraisal Matrix 
 

 Option 1 

1. Brief description A planned programme of concrete repairs, based on the outcomes of the recently completed testing 
contracts to the Barbican, Golden Lane and Middlesex Street Estates.
[...]

£10,000 HRA 
(66%), 

City Fund 
(33%) 

Staff Costs Staff time – 
specification 
and tender 

£2,400 HRA 
(66%), 

City Fund 
(33%) 

 

P
age 50



PT4 - Committee Procurement Report 
This document is to be used to identify the Procurement Strategy and  Purchasing Routes associated 
with a project and only considers the option recommended on the associated Gateway report.  
 
Introduction 
 

Author: Michael Harrington 

Project Title: Concrete testing & repairs – Barbican Estate, Golden Lane Estate & Middlesex Street Estate. 

Summary of Goods or Services to be sourced 
A planned programme of concrete repairs, based on the outcomes of the recently completed testing contracts to the Barbican, 
Golden Lane and Middlesex Street Estates. 
 

Contract Duration:  TBC Contract Value: £2,275,000 
Stakeholder information 

Project Lead & Contract Manager:  
David Downing 

Category Manager: 
Michael Harrington 

Lead Department: 
DCCS - Housing 
 

Other Contact Department 

            

 
Specification Overview 
 

Summary of the Specification:  
Repair residential blocks and car parks at the Barbican Estate, Golden Lane Estate and Middlesex Street Estate. 

Project Objectives:  To ensure the programme is delivered and repairs to the recommended schedule id delivered. 
 
 
Customer Requirements 
 

Target completion date TBC Target Contract award date June 2017      

Are there any time constraints which need to be taken into consideration?  
None 

 

Efficiencies Target with supporting information  

This will be split up into 2 lots, ensuring that we can engage with smaller organisations, who may not be able to deliver both 
the estates, but will still provide a high quality job. 

 
City of London Initiatives 
 

How will the Project meet the City of London’s Obligation to 

Adhere to the Corporation Social Responsibility:  
N/A 

Take into account the London Living Wage (LLW): 
Yes 

Consideration for Small to Medium Enterprises (SME): 
Yes 

Other:       

 
Proc
[...]
S  
Apologies were received from Tim Macer, Mark Bostock, Jane Smith, Averil 
Baldwin, David Graves and Nancy Chessum (who was represented by Natalie 
Robinson). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 were approved.   
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Matters arising 
 
In response to questions about the Lake and Lakeside works programmes, 
Members noted that some aspects were service chargeable; i.e. anything 
beyond repair work to the terrace in front of the Centre and above the statutory 
consultation limits residents would therefore be formally consulted under 
Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act.  The Chairman of the Barbican 
Centre Board, who is also a Member of the RCC, advised that he met regularly 
with the House Groups adjoining the Barbican Centre and the next meeting had 
been scheduled for 6th February. 
 
In response to a further question about the white staining on Beech Fountain, 
offices advised that this would be repaired when the weather improved.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  
The Committee received the regular ‘You Said; We Did’ – Outstanding Actions 
list which contained just one item, in respect of the grilles in Speed House 
garden pergola, which was currently under review.   
 

5. SLA REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the quarterly review of Service Level Agreements (SLAs). 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. CONCRETE TESTING AND REPAIRS - BARBICAN ESTATE, GOLDEN 
LANE ESTATE AND MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of concrete testing and repairs on the Barbican, Golden 
Lane and Middlesex Street Estates.  Members were pleased to note that the 
p
[...]
 old system was no longer 
supported by UK Power Networks and therefore the Working Party was looking 
at modern alternatives.  The new controls had been fitted and the old and new 
would be run concurrently and trialled through the summer months this year.  
The current system was manual but the modern version has new features 
which work with weather forecasts.  Members noted that the system was not 
being replaced, just the controls.  Subject to trial, further enhancements could 
include control by block and by north and south facing blocks.   
 
The Deputy Chairman of the BRC, who is Chairman of this Working Party 
advised residents that ‘supply side demand’ could achieve cost savings.  
Members noted that the project was being led by residents, via the working 
party and were asked to communicate any individual concerns, and those of a 
more technical nature, to the Working Party Deputy Chairman, Mr Garth Leder.  
In concluding, Members also noted that the next meeting of the RCC, on 22 
May 2017, would receive the minutes of the Underfloor Heating Working Party.  
The Annual General Meeting on 6 March would receive an update on all the 
Working Parties, including vacancies and terms of reference.   
 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Members noted that works had commenced on possible methodologies for 
establishing the number of remaining Garchey units in operation and progress 
would be provided in future update reports.   
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no further items. 

 

Page 56



 

 

 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 'You Said: We Did' - Outstanding Actions List
	5 Update report
	Update BRC January - Property Services Appendix

	6 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	7 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	SLA Quarterly Review October - appendices - FINAL

	8 Concrete Testing and Repairs - Barbican Estate, Golden Lane Estate and Middlesex Street Estate
	concrete testing appendix

	9 Draft Minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (RCC)
	13 Residential Rent Review
	Rent Review appendices

	14 Arrears Update
	Arrears report appendix

	15 Write off Report
	16 Write off Report



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ann Holmes (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Chris Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
 

Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's Department 

Barry Ashton - Community & Children's Services Department 

Helen Davinson - Community & Children's Services Department 

David Downing - Community & Children's Services Department 

Nichola Lloyd 
Anne Mason 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mike Saunders - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Clare James and Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

Randall Anderson and Deputy Joyce Nash declared pecuniary interests in item 
13 (Rent Review – to be considered in the non-public agenda).  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12th December 2016 be approved. 
 

4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  
Members received the ‘You Said; We Did’ actions update in respect of the 

Barbican Residential Committee. The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised that 



there was nothing to preclude the Barbican Association becoming a 

Recognised Tenant Association (RTA). 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

5. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on issues raised by the Barbican Estate 
Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) and Barbican Residential Committee 
(BRC) at their meetings in November and December 2016.  It also provided 
updates on other issues on the estate.   
 
During questions, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Consolidation Centre Pilot – Members queried whether the Barbican was 
a suitable location for such an operation. Officers advised that similar 
projects elsewhere were being reviewed to provide context as to what 
might suit the Barbican area. Members noted this would come back for 
consultation.  

 Electric Vehicle Charging – In response to a Member’s query, officers 
advised that the Working Party had met once. £50,000 of funding had 
been secured via a Low Emission Neighbourhood grant which would get 
the project to a point where installation could begin. Members noted that 
the Working Party was next due to meet on 1 March 2017 and 
comments were welcomed.  

 Redecoration – Members advised this had begun and requested no 
painting be done in adverse weather conditions. Officers confirmed this 
could be accommodated as there was flexibility built into the 
redecoration programme. 

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

 
6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  

Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the sales and lettings that had been approved by officers since the 
last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the review of the estate wide implementation of Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter 
October – December 2016. 
 
With regard to short-term holiday lets, a Member advised that guidance 
regarding planning enforcement for lettings for more than 90 days per year was 
impossible to find on the website. He had spoken to Planning Officers to rectify 
this but Members noted this was part of a wider problem with the website, 



which lacked an adequate search facility, and agreed that a resolution be sent 
to the Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee expressing Members’ 
continuous difficulty in using the Corporation’s website. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a resolution be sent to the 
Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee expressing Members’ 
continuous difficulty in using the Corporation’s website. 
 

8. CONCRETE TESTING AND REPAIRS - BARBICAN ESTATE, GOLDEN 
LANE ESTATE AND MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE  
Members considered a Gateway 4 Options Appraisal report regarding the 
concrete testing and repairs on the Barbican Estate, Golden Lane Estate & 
Middlesex Street Estate. 
 
During questions, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Previous concrete testing – officers advised that the last complete 
testing had been carried out in the 1990s and undertook to circulate that 
report..  

 Window boxes – the report referred only to those window boxes built into 
the concrete.  

 Barbican Estate car parks – officers advised that the extensive repairs 
and incidents of corrosion detailed in the report referred only to the car 
parks.  

 Fees and staff costs – officers advised that fees were likely to be higher 
than on regular projects, but reminded Members this was an estimate 
based on a standard percentage used for projects. Costs were 
apportioned as works progressed, with officers (including Barbican 
Estate Office staff) logging every hour spent on this project (e.g. project 
management or on site).  

 Allocation of costs – officers advised that not all car parks supported 
residential blocks, but undertook to report back with regard to structure 
and how it affected service charges. 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the concrete testing report from the last survey carried out be circulated 
to Members; 

b) officers to report back with regard to structure and how it affected service 
charges; 

c) Option 1, a planned programme of concrete repairs, based on the 
outcomes of the recently completed testing contracts to the Barbican, 
Golden Lane and Middlesex Street Estates, be approved for proceeding 
to Procurement and Gateway 5; 

d) the estimated total project budget of £2,275,000 be noted, of which 
£905,000 was designated for the Barbican Estate and £1,370,000 
designated for Golden Lane and Middlesex Street Estates; 

e) a budget of £18,400 be approved to reach the next Gateway. 
f) the project be transferred from the complex approval track to the regular 

approval track. 
 



9. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE (RCC)  
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee on 30th January 2017 were received. Members noted these should 
show apologies from Ann Holmes and the attendance of Gareth Moore. 
 
During questions, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Crossrail – officers confirmed that the deadline set by Crossrail had been 
administrative only and complaints received afterwards would still be 
processed and considered. The Residents Consultation Committee had 
decided not to write to those residents in case of encouraging 
unnecessary claims, but officers were now speaking to the RCC 
Chairman about including a notice in the bulletin advising residents that 
the deadline did not preclude future complaints. In response to a follow 
up query, officers advised that most of the measuring equipment had 
been removed in June but, as there had been further movement, some 
had been reinstated. Officers confirmed this would be communicated to 
residents via the usual channels. 

 Strip lights – officers advised that LEDs were being considered for 
replacing the strip lights and undertook to report back when more 
information was available. 

 
RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Barbican Estate Residents 
Consultation Committee on 30th January 2017 be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - Under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  
Item no       Para no 
13        3 
14 – 16       1,2 & 3 
17-18        - 
 

13. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services which reviewed the rent for homes on the Barbican Estate, let under 
City of London tenancies.  In assessing potential rent increases, the market 
value of properties was ascertained and two Estate Agents were appointed to 
assist with this review. 



 
RESOLVED – That the following increases be implemented over 2016 rental 
levels effective for all tenants renewing their leases from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 
2018.   
 

 Studio flats 8.25% 

 1 bedroom flats 1.94% 

 2 bedroom flats 3.73% 

 3 / 4 bedroom flats 2.62% 
 

14. ARREARS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 

15. WRITE OFF REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services. 
 

16. WRITE OFF REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


